of operations and financial position we may have in the future or might have had in the past had the Merger and the disposal of New
SEAT been effective on the dates assumed.

You should also read this section in conjunction with the “Operating and Financial Review and Prospects  –Telecom Italia Group
Results for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2003 compared to June 30, 2002” and the Olivetti Group’s Audited Consolidated Financial
Statements and Notes thereto included elsewhere in this  offering memorandum and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial data contained in the Telecom Italia Annual Report incorporated by reference herein.

16

Italian GAAP Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2002

Pro forma
 Adjustments
 Disposal of New SEAT(2)

Olivetti with
Old Telecom

Italia
Condensed

Consolidated
Historical

Year Ended
December 31,

2002 (1)

Net assets
disposed of

(*)

Cash
received and

early
exercise of
put option

Effect of
additional
borrowing

(3)

Effect of
Merger

(4)

New
Telecom

Italia
Pro forma

Year Ended
December 31,

2002
(1+2+3+4)

 (millions of Euro)
Total revenues   31,912  (1,428)   30,484
Cost of materials   (2,315)  81   (2,234)
Salaries and social security contributions   (4,737)  244   (4,493)
Depreciation and amortization   (7,227)  523   (10)   (14)   (6,728)
Other operating expenses, net   (11,575)  547   (11,028)
Total operating expenses   (25,854)  1,395  (10)   (14)   (24,483)
Operating income / (loss)   6,058  (33)   (10)   (14)   6,001
Financial income and (expense), net   (3,078)  97   181   (298)   (3,098)
Other income (expense), net.   (5,496)  1,106  1,411   (2,979)
Income (loss) before income taxes   (2,516)  1,170  1,582  (298)   (14)   (76)
Income tax benefit (expense)   2,210  (652)   (572)   107   (1,143)  (50)
Minority interest   (467)   172   (152)   (447)
Net income (loss)   (773)   690   1,010  (191)   (1,309)  (573)

(*) After elimination of intragroup transactions and consolidation adjustments.

17

Italian GAAP Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30,
2003

Pro forma
 Adjustments
 Disposal of New SEAT(2)

New Telecom Italia
Unaudited Condensed

Consolidated
Historical Six Months
Ended June 30, 2003

(1) (*)

Net assets
disposed of

()

Cash
received and
early exercise

of put
option

Effect of
additional
borrowing

(3)

Effect of
Merger

(4)

New Telecom
Italia

Pro forma
Six Months
Ended June

30, 2003
(1+2+3+4)

 (millions of Euro)
Total revenues   15,319   (540)   14,779
Cost of materials   (956)   28   (928)
Salaries and social security contributions   (2,229)   105   (2,124)
Depreciation and amo rtization   (3,357)   184   (5)   (3,178)
Other operating expenses, net   (5,496)   200   (5,296)
Total operating expenses   (12,038)   517   (5)   (11,526)
Operating income / (loss)   3,281   (23)   (5)   3,253
Financial income and (expense), net   (1,273)   22   223   (108)   (1,136)
Other income (expense), net.   (704)   203   (501)
Income (loss) before income taxes   1,304   202   218   (108)   1,616
Income tax benefit (expense)   288   (64)   (76)   37   (1,286)   (1,101)
Minority interest   (536)   32   (504)
Net income (loss)   1,056   170   142   (71)   (1,286)   11

(*) As reported above, the tender offers, the withdrawal rights and the Merger were already reflected in the unaudited historical
condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2003. Accordingly, the historical
results of New Telecom Italia for the six-months ended June 30, 2003 include the results of both Olivetti and Old Telecom
Italia.

() After elimination of intragroup transactions and consolidation adjustments.

18

Italian GAAP Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2003

Pro forma
 Adjustments
 Disposal of New SEAT(2)

New Telecom
Italia

Unaudited
Condensed

Consolidated
Historical As

of June 30,
2003
(1) (*)

Net assets
disposed of

()

Cash received
and early
exercise of
put option

Effect of
additional
borrowing

(3)

Effect of
Merger

(4)

New Telecom
Italia Pro

Forma As of
June 30, 2003

(1+2+3+4)
 (millions of Euro)

Assets:
Current assets   26,205  (1,000)  (215)   24,990
Fixed assets, net   18,737  (47)   18,690
Goodwill Old Telecom Italia   25,499   25,499
Other intangible assets, net   12,678  (475)   (2,637)   9,566
Other long-term as sets   5,982  (21)   5,961

Total assets   89,101  (1,543 )  (2,852)   84,706
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity:
Current liabilities   21,057  (1,062)  (677)   19,318
Long-term debt   33,868  (108)   33,760
Reserves and other liabilities   8,775  (96)   (2,279)   6,400
Financial debt incurred to finance the withdrawal

rights and the tender offers in connection with
the Merger   5,285

  5,285
Total liabilities   68,985  (1,266)  (2,956)   64,763

Minority interes t   4,098  (133)   (47)   3,918
Stockholders’ equity   16,018  (144)   151   16,025

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   89,101  (1,543 )  (2,852)   84,706

(*) As reported above, the tender offers, the withdrawal rights and the Merger were already reflected in the unaudited historical
condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2003. Accordingly, the historical
results of New Telecom Italia for the six-months ended June 30, 2003 include the results of both Olivetti and Old Telecom
Italia.

() After elimination of intragroup transactions and consolidation adjustments.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Under Italian GAAP, the Merger of Old Telecom Italia and Olivetti has been accounted for on a book value basis which means

[…]

€3,033 million of proceeds arising from the disposal of New SEAT to repay short-term debt, (ii) the increase of short-term
debt of €2,255 million to provide funds to satisfy obligations to J.P. Morgan Chase arising from the early exercise of the
put/call option for shares of Seat Pagine Gialle and (iii) the reduction of €1,485 million due to the repayment of part of the
term loan described above.

• Capitalization :  the issuance of the notes of approximately €3,421 million and a reduction of €3,800 million in other long-

term debt after giving effect to the use of part of the proceeds of €1,800 million and the use of cash and cash equivalents to
repay in October 2003 the term loan incurred in connection with the payment to Olivetti shareholders exercising withdrawal
rights in connection with the Merger and the tender offers made by Olivetti prior to completion of the Merger.

23

You should read the table together with: (i) “Operating and Financial Review and Prospects —Telecom Italia Group Results for

the Six Months Ended June 30, 2003 compared to June 30, 2002” and (ii) “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Data”, in each case included elsewhere herein.

As of
June

30, 2003
As

Adjusted(1)
(Unaudited)

 (millions of Euro)
Cash and cash equivalents   6,026  4,236
Total short-term debt   8,832  6,670
Long-term debt:
Payable to banks   1,572  1,572
Payable to other financial institutions   569   569
Debenture loans   25,970  25,970
Convertible debentures   5,677  5,677
Notes   —   3,421(2)
Other long-term debt   3,880(3)  80
Total long-term debt (a)   37,668  37,289
Stockholders’ equity:
Share capital(4)   8,846  8,846
Additional paid-in capital   65   65
Reserves, retained earnings and profit of the period   7,107  7,107
Total stockholders’ equity before minority interest   16,018  16,018
Minority interest   4,098  4,098
Total stockholders’ equity (b)   20,116  20,116
Total capitalization (a+b)   57,784  57,405

(1) The column “as adjusted” does not give effect to the deconsolidation of New SEAT as of June 30, 2003. Based on the pro forma
data at the same date the related effects would have been as follows: (i) the transfer to the acquiror of New SEAT of cash and
cash equivalents for approximately €50 million, (ii) the assumption by the acquiror of New SEAT of outstanding short-term
debt of approximately €637 million, and long-term debt of approximately €108 million, and (iii) the reduction of total
stockholders’ equity, including minority interest, of €173 million.

(2) The U.S.$4 billion amount has been translated into Euro using the U.S. dollar/Euro exchange rate of U.S.$1.1694 = Euro 1.00.
(3) Includes €3,800 million related to the borrowings made to finance the withdrawal rights and tender offers in connection with the

Merger, of which €2,000 million was repaid in October 2003 and €1,800 million is expected to be repaid with the proceeds of
this offering.

(4) 10,287,061,839 ordinary shares, each ordinary share of 0.55 euro nominal value, and 5,795,921,069 savings shares, each savings
share of 0.55 euro nominal value as of June 30, 2003.

24

Telecom Italia Capital

The following table provides the cash and cash equivalents, the short -term debt and the capitalization of Telecom Italia Capital in
accordance with Luxembourg GAAP:

• on an actual basis as of June 30, 2003, and

• as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes.

As of
June 30, 2003 As Adjusted

(Unaudited)

(thousands of Euro)
Cash and cash equivalents   2,520  3,396,312
Total short-term debt   —   —
Notes   —   3,420,558 (1)
Total long-term debt (a)   —   3,420,558
Stockholders’ equity:
Share capital, 100,000 shares, nominal value €23.36 per share   2,336  2,336
Additional paid-in capital   —   —
Reserves, retained earnings and loss of the period   266   266
Total stockholders’ equity (b)   2,602  2,602
Total capitalization (a+b)   2,602  3,423,160

(1) The U.S.$4 billion amount has been translated into Euro using the U.S. dollar/Euro exchange rate of U.S.$1.1694 = Euro 1.00.

Except as disclosed in this offering memorandum (including the documents incorporated by reference herein), there has not
been any material change in the capitalization of Telecom Italia Group or Telecom Italia Capital since June 30, 2003.

25

DESCRIPTION OF TELECOM ITALIA CAPITAL

TI Capital was incorporated for an unlimited duration in the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg as a société anonyme  on September
27, 2000 and is a directly and indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of Telecom Italia. TI Capital is a finance vehicle of the Telecom
Italia Group whose principal purpose is raising funds for the Telecom Italia Group. TI Capital is registered with the Registre du
Commerce et des Sociétés of Luxembourg under B-77.970. TI Capital’s Articles of Incorporation were published in the Mémorial,
Journal Officiel du Grand-Duché de Luxembourg , Recueil des Sociétés et Associations No C-755 on October 13, 2000. TI Capital’s

[…]

certain costs incurred in connection with the Merger for advisory services, legal opinions, valuations, etc., amounting to €110 million
and other costs incurred in connection with the disposal of New SEAT amounting to €57 million.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and,
because of its nature, is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations and the financial position of Olivetti or New Telecom
Italia had the Merger and the disposal of New SEAT in fact occurred on the dates referred to above nor of the results of operations or
the financial position of New Telecom Italia for any future period.

71

Italian GAAP Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2002

Pro forma
 Adjustments

 Disposal of New SEAT(2)
Olivetti with
Old Telecom

Italia
Condensed

Consolidated
Historical

Year Ended
December
31, 2002

(1)

Net assets
disposed of

(*)

Cash
received and

early
exercise of
put option

Effect of
additional
borrowing

(3)

Effect of
Merger

(4)

New
Telecom

Italia
Pro forma

Year Ended
December
31, 2002

(1+2+3+4)
 (millions of Euro)

Total revenues   31,912   (1,428 )   30,484
Cost of materials   (2,315)   81   (2,234)
Salaries and social security contributions   (4,737)   244   (4,493)
Depreciation and amortization   (7,227)   523   (10)   (14)   (6,728)
Other operating expenses, net   (11,575)   547   (11,028)
Total operating expenses   (25,854)   1,395  (10)   (14)   (24,483)
Operating income / (loss)   6,058   (33)   (10)   (14)   6,001
Financial income and (expense), net   (3,078)   97   181   (298)   (3,098)
Other income (expense), net.   (5,496 )   1,106  1,411   (2,979)
Income (loss) before income taxes   (2,516)   1,170  1,582  (298)   (14)   (76)
Income tax benefit (expense)   2,210   (652)   (572)   107   (1,143)  (50)
Minority interest   (467)   172   (152)   (447)
Net income (loss)   (773)   690   1,010  (191)   (1,309)  (573)

(*) After elimination of intragroup transactions and consolidation adjustments.

72

Italian GAAP Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30,
2003

Pro forma

 Adjustments
 Disposal of New SEAT(2)

New
Telecom

Italia
Unaudited
Condensed

Consolidated
Historical

Six Months
Ended June

30, 2003
(1) (*)

Net assets
disposed of

()

Cash
received and

early
exercise of
put option

Effect of
additional
borrowing

(3)

Effect of
Merger

(4)

New
Telecom

Italia
Pro forma

Six Months
Ended June

30, 2003
(1+2+3+4)

 (millions of Euro)
Total revenues   15,319  (540)   14,779
Cost of materials   (956)   28   (928)
Salaries and social security contributions   (2,229)  105   (2,124)
Depreciation and amortization   (3,357)  184   (5)   (3,178)
Other operating expenses, net   (5,496 )  200   (5,296)
Total operating expenses   (12,038)  517   (5)   (11,526)
Operating income / (loss)   3,281  (23)   (5)   3,253
Financial income and (expense), net   (1,273)  22   223   (108)   (1,136)
Other income (expense), net.   (704)   203   (501)
Income (loss) before income taxes   1,304  202   218   (108)   1,616
Income tax benefit (expense)   288   (64)   (76)   37   (1,286)   (1,101)
Minority interest   (536)   32   (504)
Net income (loss)   1,056  170   142   (71)   (1,286)   11

(*) As reported above, the tender offers, the withdrawal rights and the Merger were already reflected in the unaudited historical
condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2003. Accordingly, the historical
results of New Telecom Italia for the six-months ended June 30, 2003 include the results of both Olivetti and Old Telecom
Italia.

() After elimination of intragroup transactions and consolidation adjustments.

73

Italian GAAP Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet As  of June 30, 2003

Pro forma
 Adjustments

 Disposal of New SEAT(2)
New Telecom

Italia
Unaudited
Condensed

Consolidated
Historical As
of June 30,

2003
(1) (*)

Net assets
disposed of

()

Cash received
and early
exercise of
put option

Effect of
additional
borrowing

(3)

Effect of
Merger

(4)

New Telecom
Italia Pro

Forma As of
June 30, 2003

(1+2+3+4)
 (millions of Euro)

Assets:
Current assets   26,205  (1,000)  (215)   24,990
Fixed assets, net   18,737  (47)   18,690
Goodwill Old Telecom Italia   25,499   25,499
Other intangible assets, net   12,678  (475)   (2,637)   9,566
Other long-term assets   5,982  (21)   5,961

Total assets   89,101  (1,543 )  (2,852 )   84,706
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity:
Current liabilities   21,057  (1,062)  (677)   19,318
Long-term debt   33,868  (108)   33,760
Reserves and other liabilities   8,775  (96)   (2,279)   6,400
Financial debt incurred to finance the withdrawal rights and

the tender offers in connection with the Merger   5,285   5,285
Total liabilities   68,985  (1,266)  (2,956)   64,763

Minority interest   4,098  (133)   (47)   3,918
Stockholders’ equity   16,018  (144)   151   16,025

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   89,101  (1,543 )  (2,852 )   84,706

(*) As reported above, the tender offers, the withdrawal rights and the Merger were already reflected in the unaudited historical
condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2003. Accordingly, the historical
results of New Telecom Italia for the six-months ended June 30, 2003 include the results of both Olivetti and Old Telecom
Italia.

() After elimination of intragroup transactions and consolidation adjustments.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data

Under Italian GAAP, the combination of Old Telecom Italia and Olivetti has been accounted for on a book value basis which

[…]

first half of 2003, while on a pro forma basis they amounted to €3,098 million and €1,136 million, respectively, in 2002 and in the first
half of 2003.

As of June 30, 2003, the amount of unutilized short-term bank facilities (committed and uncommitted) on a pro forma basis was
€8,183 million. Approximately 98% of these facilities were denominated in euro and had varying interest rates.

In addition, at June 30, 2003, the New Telecom Italia Group had pro forma cash and cash equivalent in excess of €6,077 million
(€6,026 million on an historical basis), excluding the repayment of €1,485 million of the term loan used to finance the withdrawals
rights and the tender offers in connection with the Merger included in short-term debt.

76

The following table aggregates New Telecom Italia Group’s Italian GAAP pro forma contractual obligations and commitments
as of June 30, 2003 with expected repayment terms in the future. The pro forma amounts payable as of June 30, 2003 are reported
below.

With maturity by

June 30,
2004

June 30,
2005

June 30,
2006

June 30,
2007

June 30,
2008

After June
30, 2008 Total

 (millions of Euro)
Historical long-term debt (including

current portion)   4,377  7,252  7,463  3,462  1,344  14,347  38,245
Financial debt incurred to finance the

withdrawal rights and the tender
offers in connection with the
Merger  (*) 1,485 () 3,800  —   —   —   —   5,285

Total historical long-term debt   5,862  11,052  7,463  3,462  1,344  14,347  43,530
Pro forma disposal of New SEAT   —   (108)   —   —   —   —   (108)
Pro forma long-term debt (including

current portion)   5,862  10,944  7,463  3,462  1,344  14,347  43,422
Rental obligations to IM.SER 60,

TIGLIO I and TIGLIO II   229   229   229   229   229   2,958  4,103
Operating lease   8   8   8   8   8   10   50
Total   6,099  11,181  7,700  3,699  1,581  17,315  47,575

(*) Repaid in early August 2003 through cash and cash equivalents.
() Of which €2,000 million was repaid in October 2003 and €1,800 million is expected to be repaid with the proceeds of the

offering.

The table above does not include pro forma short-term financial debt of €1,656 million (excluding current portion of long-term
debt) outstanding at June 30, 2003 and does not give effect to the use of proceeds of the notes as described under “Use of Proceeds”.

As of June 30, 2003, on an Italian GAAP pro forma basis, approximately 96% of New Telecom Italia Group’s long-term debt
was denominated in Euro, while the remainder was primarily denominated in U.S. Dollars, Pound Sterling, Brazilian Reais and